
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 2 February 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
December 2016.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Annual Programme of Community Events 2017/18 9 - 14

Report of the Community Investment Manager.

5  Proposed Sale of Community Centre and Former Bowling Green at 
Haywood Road, Mapperley

To 
Follow

Report of the Estates Surveyor.

6  Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 15 - 56

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

7  Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2016/17 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2016

57 - 72

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer.

8  Enforcement arrangements for the Calverton Parish Council’s Car 
Parks at St Wilfrid’s Square Calverton

73 - 80

Report of the Car Parks Officer

9  Carlton Square Car Park 81 - 92

Report of the Estates Surveyor and Car Parks Officer.

10  Top Wighay Farm Development Brief 93 - 260

Report of the Service Manager Planning Policy.

11  Forward Plan 261 - 264

Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services.



12  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

13  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

14  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 8 December 2016

Councillor Michael Payne

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Kathryn Fox

Officers in Attendance: L Parnell, H Barrington, M Hill, J Robinson, 
D Wakelin, L Juby and K Walters

46   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fox and Clarke.

47   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

48   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

49   LEY STREET PLAY AREA AND TRIM TRAIL 

The Service Manager, Community Relations, introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to provide a 
Trim Trail and Play facility at Ley Street, Netherfield.

RESOLVED:

• To spend funding acquired through applications to 
Nottinghamshire County Council’s Supporting Communities 
Programme and WREN on the provision of a Trim Trail and Play 
facility at Ley Street, Netherfield; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



• To establish, by virement, the capital programme expenditure and 
financing budgets for the Ley Street Play Area and Trim Trail.

50   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

51   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 The Christmas lighting on Front Street is in place and the light 
switch on was well attended, with local businesses appearing 
busy.

 Work on the visitor centre at Gedling Country Park was slightly 
delayed, but workers were back on site. 

 New depot welfare building was now in place and pro
[...]
and Lyn Sugden who supported Counsel in 
court and asked that the judgment be made available to all 
Members. 

52   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None. 

53   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

54   PROPOSED PURCHASE OF ARNOLD MARKET 

The Estates Surveyor introduced a report, which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting, seeking approval to enter into negotiations to 
purchase Arnold Market. The Chair reminded Members that they had 
received an exempt document in relation to this item, which could be 
discussed in closed session if Members wished. 

RESOLVED to:

Authorise officers to enter into negotiations to acquire the Arnold Market 
site for no more than the maximum price set out in Exempt Appendix 2 
and report back to a future Cabinet meeting on the success or otherwise 
of the negotiations

The meeting finished at 1.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Annual Programme of Community Events 2017/18

Date: 2nd February 2017

Author: Community Investment Manager 

Wards Affected

All
Purpose

To request Cabinet approval for the 2017/18 Annual Events Programme. 
Key Decision

This is not a key decision.
Background

1.1

1.2

Gedling Borough Council’s Community Event Service have traditionally 
organised and delivered a range of high quality community events across 
the borough with a programme of play days, themed children’s activity days 
and two major community events forming the basis of a dynamic 
programme catering to all sections of the community. All events and 
activities are free and much valued and supported by residents in the 
borough. 
Many events are delivered in close partnership with local voluntary, 
community and residents organisations and every opportunity is provided to 
showcase and promote the skills, talents and services of Gedling residents 
and groups. New and additional events are often requested, with some new 
events being reflected in this report. Whilst the programm
[...]
Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 

Date:  02 February 2017 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 
2016/2017 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts from the 
2015/2016 financial year. 

 To seek Cabinet approval for budget and performance indicator changes outlined in this 
report. 

 To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2016/2019 Gedling Plan. 

 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision 
 

Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have been brought 
together and are now embedded in the way the Council works.  

 
1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities and 

offer an “early warning” system of instance where targets may not be secured. 
 
1.4 A full overview of our performance is shown on our website which can be accessed via 

the following link:  
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlin
gdoing/  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/


Members are recommended to view these reports which provide valuable background 
detail to this summary paper. This provides a more in-depth review of indicators, 
actions and outcomes for quarter 3.   
 

1.5 A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these reports 
are available in the Members’ Room. 

 
1.6 These repo
[...]
Council can be easily compared to its original 
intentions when the budget was set and areas of budget risk identified. 

Disadvantages: 

- Budgets not aligned to current budget pressures resulting in increased likelihood of 
budget overspend and emerging Council priorities not being addressed. 

- Restrict the effectiveness of medium term planning process and preparation of the 
forward budget if pressures and areas of efficiency are not readily identifiable 
during budget preparation. 

- Budget not reflective of latest performance information. 

Reason for rejection – Not likely to result in the best outcomes in financial 
management or support delivery of priorities. 

 

Financial Implications  

4 The nature of the report is such that it has significant resource implications across the 
Council.  The report itself demonstrates how resources are being managed. 

 

Appendices 

5 Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 – Budgetary Control Report 

 Appendix 2 - Capital Programme 2016/17 – Budgetary Control Report 

Page 27



 Appendix 3 – Virements approved by Portfolio Holders 

 Appendix 4 – Use of Earmarked Reserves and Revenue Budget Funds 

Appendix 5 – Examples of Outcomes achieved during Quarter 3 2016/17 

 

Background Papers 

6 Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports 

 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended: 
 

a) To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in 
the 2016/19 Gedling Plan; 

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in Appendix 1; 

c) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 2.2.3; and 

d) To note the Portfolio Holder virements and use of reserves and funds during the 
last quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the delivery of 
Council objectives is supported. 

 

 

Page 28



Appendix 1

Grand Summary
Rev
[...]
s
o National Stress Awareness Day
o Wheel of Life stress management tool

Page 55



PLACE

Ensure local people are well prepared and able to compete for jobs

 Erasmus - The apprenticeship project supported through the Erasmus+ programme is 
designed to share valuable learning to improve delivery of effective apprenticeship 
schemes.  The project draws on the expertise of countries in which apprenticeships are 
well-embedded and highly regarded and shares this experience in very practical ways 
with other participants such as the UK where apprenticeships are not quite so well 
developed.  We are lucky to have a lead role for the UK being undertaken by Julie 
Beresford in our Economic Development Team. In support of this work, our trainers, 
and in particular Mike Calladine, have been involved with designing and delivering 
training modules for local business managers to help them effectively coach 
apprentices in the workplace and to manage their performance properly.  As we are an 
accredited training centre, it has also been possible to offer “Management Awards” 
accredited by the Institute of Leadership and Management to these local business 
people; something which is quite new to a number of these managers.  One cycle of 
training has been delivered, another is planned and there is a possibility of a third.  For 
the training team it has been a hugely satisfying experience to work with other teams of 
the Council to deliver meaningful interventions within the local community that can 
make a tangible and practical difference to the quality of our local apprenticeship 
programmes.

Page 56



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2016/17 and Quarterly 
Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2016

Date: 2 February 2017

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2016/17 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members
[...]
he 
use of car parks provided under section 32. Subject to the Borough 
Council entering into a suitable arrangement with the Parish Council, 
the conditions regulating the use of the car parks at St Wilfrid’s Square 
can be included within the Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement 
Off- Street Parking Places) Order. The nature of the proposed 
amendment to the Order is such that the existing Order will need to be 
revoked and a new Order will need to be made.

Page 74



1.8 A proposed amendment of the existing Order to allow the removal of 
part of the Carlton Square Car Park is also being made in a separate 
report. The addition of the two car parks in Calverton set out in this 
report could be advertised and consulted upon at the same time 
allowing for a new Order to contain both proposed changes.

1.9 The new Order would need to be advertised and a public consultation 
period of 3 months allowed before the Order could be considered for 
confirmation, subject to consideration of any objections. 

Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that the Council agrees to accept responsibility for the 
civil enforcement of the parking in the car parks at St Wilfrid’s Square 
and in order to do so enters into a legal agreement with the Parish 
Council to enable the Borough Council to ‘provide’ the car parks at St. 
Wilfred’s Square for the purposes of section 32 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act. The terms of such agreement will make it clear that the 
car parks will remain in the ownership of the Parish Council which will 
continue to repair and maintain them to an appropriate standard. It is 
proposed that the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services be authorised to agree the form and content of 
the necessary legal agreement.  It is expected that the Parish Council 
will cover the borough Council’s costs of entering into such an 
agreement.

2.2 Subject to an appropriate agreem
[...]
proposed that the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
revoke the existing Order and bring into effect a new Car Park Order in 
accordance with the proposals set out in the report, including 
consideration of objections received pursuant to the statutory 
consultation and any necessary decisions pursuant to the applicable 
regulations.

Alternative Options

3.1 Not to accept responsibility for the civil enforcement of the parking in 
the car parks at St Wilfrid’s Square, but to leave the Parish Council to 
introduce its own Parking Order or request that the County Council 
accepts responsibility for civil enforcement.

3.2 For the Parish Council to transfer ownership of the car parks to the 
Borough Council. The advantage would be that the Borough Council 
would be able to provide the car parks and make the Order in its own 
right without a separate legal agreement with the Parish Council. 
However the Borough Council would become responsible for the costs 
of maintaining the car parks.

Financial Implications

4.1 The enforcement would be provided from existing resources with no 
additional cost. Any income from penalty charge notices issued on the 
car parks would be used to pay for the enforcement and back office 
costs. It is expected that the cost will break even with the expenditure 
(see 4.2). Any surplus would remain with Gedling Borough Council; 
there is no intention in these proposals to pay back any income to 

Page 76



Calverton Parish Council.

4.2 Hours of enforcement would be monitored and adjusted as necessary 
to ensure the income from Penalty Charge Notices covers the cost of 
enforcement.

4.3 The Civil Enforcement Officers’ beats would be amended to make use 
of the time between observations on the car parks to enforce local on 
street restrictions (which have been extended recently). As part of any 
agreement Calverton Parish Council would have the option of 
purchasing additional enforcement hours if they required.

4.4 Calverton Parish Council has agreed to fund the provision of the 
necessary new signage.

4.5 The Parish Council is expected to pay the Borough Council’s full costs 
of entering into any legal arrangement necessary to enable the 
Borough Council to accept responsibility for the civil enforcement of the 
parking in the car parks at St Wilfrid’s Square.  These are estimated to 
be in the region of £2,000.

4.6 It is proposed to ask Calverton Parish Council to contribute £500 to the 
cost of advertising a new Order. This level of contribution would only be 
applicable if the changes to the Order where advertised at the same 
time as the introduction of the Order proposed to allow for the removal 
of a section of the Carlton Square car park, otherwise Calverton Parish 
Council would be responsible for  the full cost of making a new Order  
estimated at £2,000. In the future, if the Parish Council wished to 
amend the parking management regime in these car parks to such an 
extent that it would require the re-advertising of the Car Parking Order 
the whole of the cost of this would be the Parish Council’s 
responsibility.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Location plan showing car parks.

Background Papers

6 Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off-Street Parking Places) 
Order 2014.

Recommendations

THAT:

(a) the Council agrees to accept responsibility for the civil 
enforcement of the parking in the car parks at St Wilfrid’s 
Square;

(b) this is subject to the Council entering into a legal 
agreement with the Parish Council to enable the Borough 

Page 77



Council to ‘provide’ the car parks at St. Wilfrid’s Square 
for the purposes of section 32 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act, and the Parish Council agreeing to pay 
the Borough Council’s costs of such an agreement;

(c) the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services be authorised to 
agree the form and content of the necessary legal 
agreement;

(d) subject to the Borough Council entering into the 
necessary legal agreement with the Parish Council, that  
the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services be authorised to 
take all necessary steps to revoke the existing Order and 
bring into effect a new Car Park Order in accordance with 
the proposals set out in the report, including consideration 
of objections received pursuant to the statutory 
consultation and any necessary decisions pursuant to the 
applicable regulations.

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To support Calverton Parish Council in providing parking in support of 
the local businesses and enable the effective civil enforcement of 
parking contraventions through the Nottinghamshire Enforcement 
Partnership.

To ensure that the Borough Council is able to exercise its statutory 
powers without assuming the cost and liability for maintaining the car 
parks at St Wilfrid’s Square.

To enable a new Off-Street Parking Places Order to be made.

Page 78



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Katie Walters, Estates Surveyor on (0115) 901 3892

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Sale of land at and grant of a Right of Way over Carlton Square Car Park, 
Carlton and the making of a new Off Street Parking Places Order

Date: 2 February 2017

Author: Estates Surveyor and Car Parks and Engineering Officer

Wards Affected

1 Carlton

Purpose

2 To seek approval to sell the land shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 1 (the 
Land) together with a right of way enabling access to it which is shown edged brown in 
the plan at Appendix 1 (the Right of Way).  The Land and the Right of Way to it are 
both situated in Carlton Square Car Park, Car
[...]
at Appendix 1 for £55,000 without 
using the tender process as defined in the Standing Orders for Dealings with 
Land, subject to the removal of the Land from the current Off Street Parking 
Places Order

(b) the Land is removed from the current Off Street Parking Places Order and a 
new Order is made to reflect this otherwise on the same terms as the existing 
order, namely the Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2014 which will be revoked by the new Order

(c) the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in conjunction with the 
Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services is authorised 
to take all necessary steps to amend and bring into effect the relevant Car Park 
Order in accordance with the proposals set out in the report, including 
consideration of objections received pursuant to the statutory consultation and 
any necessary decisions pursuant to the applicable regulations.

Reasons for Recommendations

29 The reasons for these recommendations are as follows:

(a) the capital receipt from entering into the sale of the Land is likely to be no less 
than that which could be achieved if the Land was sold in accordance with 
Standing Orders

(b) sale of the Land will assist in bringing a vacant building (DBH House) back into 
use again, will help to regenerate the area in accordance with the Council Plan, 
and will help to meet the Council’s target for construction of new homes

(c) to  enable a new Off-Street Parking Places Order to be made

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

FORMAL HEADS OF TERMS

IN RESPECT OF

PROPOSED LAND PURCHASE
OF

Land currently used for Car parking Spaces at DBH House, Carlton, 
Nottingham

8 December 2016

VENDOR: Gedling Borough Council

Contacts:
Katie Walters
Estates Surveyor
 
0115 901 3892
katie.walters@gedling.gov.uk

PURCHASER: Queensbridge Homes LTD, Bowcliffe Hall, Bramham, LS23 6LP

PURCHASER’S SOLICITOR: David Ellis, Ashfords, 1
[...]
e the date for consideration of any item.

Financial Implications 

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan

Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 262



Forward Plan for the period
February 2017 - May 2017

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision?

Who will decide and 
date of decision

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions)

Who will be 
consulted?

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations made?

Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators and Treasury 
Strategy 2017/18

Key Cabinet
16 February 2017

Council
7 March 2017

Officer report and 
appendices

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant
Sue.Healey@gedling.gov.uk 

Capital Programme Key Cabinet
16 February 2017

Council
1 March 2017

Officer report and 
appendices 

Alison Ball, Service Manager 
Finance
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk 

Gedling Plan 2016-19 
(including General Fund 
Revenue Budget)

Key Cabinet
16 February 2017

Council
1 March 2017

Officer report and 
appendices 

Alison Ball, Service Manager 
Finance
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk 

P
age 263



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016.
	4 Annual Programme of Community Events 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for Annual Programme of Community Events 2017/18

	6 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	RQBC Qtr 3 2016-17
	Capital Summary
	4. Appendix 3 Virements
	5. Appendix 4 Virements
	6. Appendix 5 Achievements and Activities

	7 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2016/17 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2016
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Enforcement arrangements for the Calverton Parish Council’s Car Parks at St Wilfrid’s Square Calverton
	Appendix 1- Location Plan

	9 Carlton Square Car Park
	Enc. 1 for Carlton Square Car Park
	Enc. 2 for Carlton Square Car Park

	10 Top Wighay Farm Development Brief
	Appendix A - Statement of Representations
	Appendix B - Strikethrough version of final development brief
	Consultation Strategy Aug 2015.pdf
	Top Wighay Farm Development Brief
	Consultation Strategy
	August 2015


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix C - Final development brief

	11 Forward Plan
	$$Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 2 February 2017

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor John Clarke

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, J Gray, M Hill, L Juby, D Wakelin and 
A Dubberley

55   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarke.

56   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

57   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

58   ANNUAL PROGRAMME OF COMMUNITY EVENTS 2017/18 

The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing a programme of 
community events for the upcoming year.

RESOLVED:

To approve the programme of community events for 2017/18 as detailed 
in Appendix 1 to the report.

59   PROPOSED SALE OF COMMUNITY CENTRE AND FORMER 
BOWLING GREEN AT HAYWOOD ROAD, MAPPERLEY 



The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, setting out proposals to 
agree the future for Haywood Road Community Centre and the adjacent 
Bowling Green.

Councillor Payne invited Paul Drury, on behalf of the Save Haywood 
Road Community Centre Steering Group, to address the Cabinet.

RESOLVED to:

1) Authorise officers to progress community transfer of the centre to 
a community group or organisation which meets the criteria 
outlined in the Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy;

2) Support the use of the asset management fund to undertake 
priority works to improve the condition of the community centre;

3) Approve applying for outline planning permission for residential 
development on the Bowling Green land at Haywood Road, 
Mapperley (as shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 to the 
report)

4) Agree, in principle, to the disposal of the Bowling Green and 
authorise Officers to advertise the Council’s intention as required 
by S.123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972;

5) Authorise the Portfolio Holder to take the decision to dispose of 
the Bowling Green in accordance with the proposals set out in the 
report, subject to consideration of objections received pursuant to 
the Statutory Consultation and in compliance with the Council’s 
Standing Orders; and

6) Express appreciation for the passion and the plans of the new 
members of the Community Association and agree that any future 
propositions from the Association that satisfy the Council's 
financial requirements should be taken into account when the 
decision to dispose of the Bowling Green is considered.

60   QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the likely outturn of 
the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year as at 
the end of Quarter 3.The Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services provided some details of performance for the same 
period.

RESOLVED to:



1) Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2016/19 Gedling Plan;

2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3; and

4) Note the Portfolio Holder virements and use of reserves and 
funds during the last quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4 to 
the report.

 

61   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2016/17 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced  a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2016/17 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report for Quarter 
3 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 3 at Appendix 3 to the report.

62   ENFORCEMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CALVERTON 
PARISH COUNCIL’S CAR PARKS AT ST WILFRID’S SQUARE 
CALVERTON 

The Service Manager Property introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for the Council to take 
responsibility for parking enforcement at Calverton Parish car parks.

RESOLVED to:

1) Agree to accept responsibility for the civil enforcement of the 
parking in the car parks at St Wilfrid’s Square;

2) Enter into a legal agreement with the Parish Council to enable the 
Borough Council to ‘provide’ the car parks at St. Wilfrid’s Square 
for the purposes of section 32 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 
and the Parish Council agreeing to pay the Borough Council’s 
costs of such an agreement;



3) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services, 
to agree the form and content of the necessary legal agreement; 
and

4) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services, 
to take all necessary steps to revoke the existing Order and bring 
into effect a new Car Park Order in accordance with the proposals 
set out in the report, including consideration of objections 
received pursuant to the statutory consultation and any necessary 
decisions pursuant to the applicable regulations.

63   CARLTON SQUARE CAR PARK 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Property 
which detailed proposals to sell an area of land plus associated right of 
way to create car parking for residential development in Carlton Hill.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the sale of the Land direct to the Purchaser and grant a 
right of way over the land edged brown on the plan at Appendix 1 
for £55,000 without using the tender process as defined in the 
Standing Orders for Dealings with Land, subject to the removal of 
the Land from the current Off Street Parking Places Order;

2) Remove the land from the current Off Street Parking Places 
Order with a new Order made to reflect this otherwise on the 
same terms as the existing order, namely the Gedling Borough 
Council (Civil Enforcement Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014 
which will be revoked by the new Order; and

3) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services, 
to take all necessary steps to amend and bring into effect the 
relevant Car Park Order in accordance with the proposals set out 
in the report, including consideration of objections received 
pursuant to the statutory consultation and any necessary 
decisions pursuant to the applicable regulations.

64   TOP WIGHAY FARM DEVELOPMENT BRIEF 

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Top Wighay Farm 
Development Brief for approval.

RESOLVED:



To approve the Top Wighay Farm Development Brief, at Appendix C to 
the report, as a Supplementary Planning Document to allow inspection 
by members of the public and other interested parties.

65   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

66   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Concern had been expressed about the recent merger of Gedling 
Homes parent company with a new firm and the fear that this may 
lead to services becoming inaccessible to tenants.

 It was hoped to extend the Citizen’s Advice Bureau service to 
more locations in the Borough.

 There was still a high level of demand for the Housing Needs 
service with all temporary accommodation in use.

 The Health Suite at Carlton Forum Leisure Centre had recently 
opened.

 The Bestwood Healthy Communities project was still carrying on 
despite the loss of a key staff member.

 More funding had been secured by Age UK’s Men in Sheds 
project.

 The local clinical commissioning group was currently consulting 
on the proposals for some hospital based health care to be 
delivered in the community.

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Christmas lighting around the Borough was well received
 There would be some promotion of the garden waste scheme 

with the intention of increasing the customer base.
 Construction work on the Country Park’s visitor centre was 

progressing well.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Recently attended an emergency planning briefing for managers 
which highlighted the importance of the role of members in the 
event of a large scale emergency. 



 Licensing staff would be visiting Derby to carry out enforcement 
on Gedling badged drivers.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 There would be a jobs fair at Arnold Methodist Church on 28 
February.

 A temporary empty property officer was to be recruited.
 The examination stage of the local planning document would 

commence shortly.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 New equipment at the Ley Street Park would be installed 
imminently.

 It was hoped to lobby for more train services at Netherfield 
Station.

 Sport England funding had been awarded for the skate jam 
festival.

 It was hoped that bird boxes made by the men in sheds project 
could be installed on the Country Park.

 A recent interview skills workshop was held at Carlton Le Willows 
School which was well received.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The deadline for entries to the Pride of Gelding Awards was 
approaching and members were encouraged to make 
nominations via the Nottingham Post website.

67   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

In response to a question from Councillor Collis on provision of facilities 
at the Country Park, Cabinet Members agreed that it was important to 
balance good facilities with the need to keep the park a peaceful haven 
for the public.

68   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 3.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


